

No. 19-1368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WALMART STORES, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER,
INC., AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
99 M Street, SE
Suite 700
Washington, DC
20003

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
Lisa X. Jing
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Avenue
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ecitron@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Formalistic Rule Is Wrong Under This Court’s Commerce Clause Jurisprudence	6
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Undermines The Goals Of The Commerce Clause.	9
A. Texas’s Ban Exemplifies The Protectionist Nature Of Corporate-Form Regulations.	10
B. Total Bans Of Public Corporations From Markets Impede An Important Source Of Interstate Competition	13
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Leads To Arbitrary Results	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 472 (2005)	7
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	7
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	3
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	19, 20
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	passim
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	passim
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcohol Beverage Comm’n</i> , 945 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019)	6, 7, 8, 16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 751 (W.D. Tex. 2018)	passim
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healey</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	4

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § D. 9	15
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code § 22.16(a)	10, 11

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37 1

Other Authorities

Cal. Dep't of Alcohol Beverage Control, *License
Types*, <https://bit.ly/320qY25> 15

Cal. Dep't of Tax and Fee Admin., Pub. No. 329,
Alcohol Industry Trends (2019) 15

THOMAS PHILIPPON, *THE GREAT REVERSAL* (2019).... 14
